UK & Republic of Ireland Marine Turtle Strandings & Sightings
Annual Report 2005
R.S.Penrose & L.R.Gander. March 2006
Marine Environmental Monitoring
Penwalk
Llechryd
Cardigan

key people. A comparison of data plotted in Figure 1, Figure 2 and Figure 3 shows a significant decline
in animals plotted for the above area for 2005. Although enquiries have been made in the Solway area for
marine turtle sightings and strandings only one record was recorded. It is not known if this is the actual
number present during 2005 or whether data exists in observers notebooks and has not been collated.
Further enquiries will be made during 2006.
5. LIVE STRANDING EVENTS 2005.
There were only two live-strandings of marine turtles reported in 2005.
T2005/01a was a Kemp’s Ridley turtle (Lepidochelys kempii) found stranded on the 2nd February in
Carbis Bay near St Ives, Cornwall. The animal was collected and taken to Blue Reef Aquarium, Newquay
for rehabilitation but sadly died on the 3rd February.
T1996/43 Leatherback turtle, dead at sea, July 1996, 2 miles E of Muldoanich, Barra. Scotland
T1999/41 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, 17th July 1999, 200m off Port Eynon Point, Gower, Wales
T1999/42 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, 3rd September 1999, Between Hoga Ness and Cullivaoe, Shetland
T1999/43 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, 29th September 1999, Little Minch, Scotland
T1999/50 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, 1999, Seal Skerry, North Ronaldsay, Orkney
T2000/32 Leatherback turtle, dead at sea, 2nd July 2000, 12 miles south of Plymouth, England
T2000/33 Leatherback turtle, stranded dead, 3rd August 2000, Peppercombe beach, Nth Devon, England
T2000/36 Leatherback turtle, stranded dead, 28th March 2000, Harlyn Bay, Nth Cornwall, England
T2000/37 Unidentified turtle, sea alive, 27th April 2000, Mother Ivy's Bay, Padstow, England
T2000/59 Leatherback turtle, sea alive, 22nd August 2000, 7 miles E or Boreray, Scotland
T2000/60 Leatherback turtle, sea alive, 30th July 2000, 1 mile E of Boreray, Scotland
T2000/61 Loggerhead turtle, stranded dead, Feb 2000, Cornwall, England
T2001/40 Loggerhead turtle, sea alive, 22nd Sept 2001, North Shoal, NW of Birsay, Orkney
T2002/91 Unidentified turtle, sea alive, 17th June 2002, 16 mles from Alderney, Devon, England
T2002/92 Leatherback turtle, sea alive, 7th August 2002, 3 miles SE Exmouth, England
T2002/93 Leatherback turtle, sea alive, 26th August 2002, between Budleigh Salterton and East Exe fairway buoy, Devon, England
T2002/94 Leatherback turtle, sea alive, 16th September 2002, Seaton Bay, Devon, England
T2002/95 Leatherback turtle, stranded dead, 6th January 2002, Dale of Walls, Shetland
T2003/48 Unidentified turtle, sea alive, 8th August 2003, 2-3 miles off Bigbury, Devon, England
 17
Plate 1.        T2004/07 at Oban Sealife Centre.
Photo by: Jamie Dyer.
T2005/52 was a loggerhead turtle (Caretta caretta), found stranded on the 16th October on the Isle of

stranded turtles.
9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS.
Jemma and Ray Lerwill and Robin Pratt for providing support and base of operations at Fishguard.
Dr John Houghton and Tom Doyle, Interreg Irish Sea Turtle Survey for passing on turtle records.
Cape Clear Bird Observatory and BirdWatch Ireland for passing on turtle sightings.
Doug Herdson, Plymouth National Marine Aquarium.
Devon Biological Record Centre, Cornwall Wildlife Trust, Orkney Field Club, Shetland Biological
Record Centre, Marine Conservation Society.
Gabriel King for supplying data to the database.
Marine Environmental Monitoring wishes to acknowledge the financial support of Scottish Natural
Heritage, English Nature, and the Countryside Council for Wales.
10. APPENDICES.
Appendix  1.  2005 Turtle data.
Appendix  2 .  ZSL Leaflet.
RecordKey Species GroupHardshelSightStrandAliveDeadCaptureGearCodeAnatTag EndDate Country County Location
T2005/01 LBT ST DEAD Y Wednesday, January 12, 2005 SCOTLAND GALLOWAY Port William
T2005/01a KR ST ALIVE Wednesday, February 02, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL Carbis Bay, near St Ives
T2005/02 LBT ST DEAD Sunday, March 13, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL Portreath
T2005/03 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, July 04, 2005 ENGLAND SUFFOLK Ness Point, Lowerstoft
T2005/04 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Saturday, July 09, 2005 WALES GWYNEDD Aberdyfi - Tywyn area
T2005/05 UNI SEA ALIVE Saturday, July 16, 2005 ENGLAND DEVON Between Brixham and Start Point
T2005/06 UNI SEA ALIVE Saturday, July 16, 2005 ENGLAND DEVON Between Brixham and Start Point
T2005/07 UNI SEA ALIVE Friday, July 15, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL 4 miles south of Mevagissey
T2005/08 LBT ST DEAD Sunday, July 17, 2005 EIRE MAYO Westport Bay
T2005/09 LBT SEA DEAD Monday, August 01, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL Botallack, St Just, Cornwall
T2005/10 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, August 17, 2005 ENGLAND DEVON Lyme Bay
T2005/11 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, July 31, 2005 SCOTLAND SHETLAND Point of Skeld, near Isle of Oxna
T2005/12 UNI SEA ALIVE Tuesday, August 16, 2005 ISLANDS JERSEY Ronez
T2005/13 LBT SEA ALIVE Thursday, August 11, 2005 WALES GWYNEDD Seen from Aberdaron beach feeding and swimming
T2005/14 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, August 17, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL Mount's Bay.  1 mile south of Penzance harbour heading south
T2005/15 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, July 08, 2005 Bay of Biscay
T2005/16 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, July 11, 2005 Bay of Biscay
T2005/17 UNI ST DEAD Tuesday, March 01, 2005 ENGLAND DEVON Cellar Beach, Mouth of Yealm
T2005/18 LBT ST DEAD Monday, September 05, 2005 EIRE DONEGAL Tory
T2005/19 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, September 09, 2005 EIRE CORK near Sherkin Island
T2005/20 UNI SEA ALIVE Sunday, July 24, 2005 ENGLAND DEVON 100 metres from West Bay Harbour
T2005/21 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, August 06, 2005 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES North of Tresco
T2005/22 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, August 08, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL Nare Head
T2005/23 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, June 29, 2005 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES Off the Western Rocks
T2005/24 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, February 25, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL Constantine
T2005/25 UNI SEA ALIVE Sunday, June 12, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL Dodman Point
T2005/26 LBT 1/6 SEA ALIVE Monday, June 27, 2005 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES North of the isles (plotted 2 miles north of Round Island)
T2005/27 LBT 2/6 SEA ALIVE Monday, June 27, 2005 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES North of the isles (plotted 2 miles north of Round Island)
T2005/28 LBT 3/6 SEA ALIVE Monday, June 27, 2005 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES North of the isles (plotted 2 miles north of Round Island)
T2005/29 LBT 4/6 SEA ALIVE Monday, June 27, 2005 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES North of the isles (plotted 2 miles north of Round Island)
T2005/30 LBT 5/6 SEA ALIVE Monday, June 27, 2005 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES North of the isles (plotted 2 miles north of Round Island)
T2005/31 LBT 6/6 SEA ALIVE Monday, June 27, 2005 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES North of the isles (plotted 2 miles north of Round Island)
T2005/32 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, August 06, 2005 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES Tresco
T2005/33 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, August 29, 2005 ENGLAND SUFFOLK 100 yds off headland , Corton, Lowerstoft
T2005/34 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, August 30, 2005 WALES RE Strumble Head
T2005/35 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Saturday, August 20, 2005 WALES Irish Sea Fishguard to Rosslare ferry
T2005/36 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, August 27, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL 1 mile off Start Point, heading south
T2005/37 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Tuesday, August 30, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL Yealm estuary, inside Misery Point swimming north
T2005/38 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, August 29, 2005 EIRE KERRY nearest landmark Valentia
T2005/39 LBT SEA DEAD Sunday, September 11, 2005 WALES RE 2 miles off Milford Haven
T2005/40 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, September 10, 2005 ENGLAND ISLE OF MAN Point of Ayre, drifting south
T2005/41 LBT ST DEAD Tuesday, September 13, 2005 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES Watermill Cove
T2005/42 LBT ST DEAD ENT 11.01 Saturday, July 16, 2005 EIRE MAYO Half a mile north of Bertra Beach, Clew Bay
T2005/43 LBT SEA ALIVE Thursday, August 25, 2005 EIRE CLARE Seen from Bridges of Ross, travelling south
T2005/44 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, August 27, 2005 EIRE CLARE Seen from Bridges of Ross, travelling south
T2005/45 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, August 28, 2005 EIRE CLARE Seen from Bridges of Ross, travelling south
T2005/46 LBT 1/2 SEA ALIVE Saturday, September 17, 2005 EIRE WATERFORD 400yds east of Newtown Cove, Tramore Bay
T2005/47 LBT 2/2 SEA ALIVE Saturday, September 17, 2005 EIRE WATERFORD 400yds east of Newtown Cove, Tramore Bay
Marine Environmental Monitoring Summary of data from TURTLE database. Appendix 1.
RecordKey Species GroupHardshelSightStrandAliveDeadCaptureGearCodeAnatTag EndDate Country County Location
T2005/48 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, August 27, 2005 EIRE CLARE Seen from Bridges of Ross, Loop Head
T2005/49 LBT ST DEAD Thursday, September 22, 2005 SCOTLAND Isle of Islay Loch Indaal, Isle of Islay, south of Bruichladdich
T2005/50 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, September 04, 2005 EIRE CORK Blanan, Cape Clear Island
T2005/51 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, October 01, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL off St Ives
T2005/52 LOG ST ALIVE Sunday, October 16, 2005 SCOTLAND ISLES Isle of Canna
T2005/53 LBT SEA ALIVE Thursday, October 13, 2005 SCOTLAND ISLES Off Rodel, Harris.
T2005/54 UNI 1/3 SEA ALIVE Friday, July 08, 2005 ENGLAND DORSET Between Brixham and Portland, Lyme Bay.  20nm offshore
T2005/55 UNI 2/3 SEA ALIVE Friday, July 08, 2005 ENGLAND DORSET Between Brixham and Portland, Lyme Bay.  20nm offshore
T2005/56 UNI 3/3 SEA ALIVE Friday, July 08, 2005 ENGLAND DORSET Between Brixham and Portland, Lyme Bay.  20nm offshore
T2005/57 LBT SEA ALIVE ENT 20 Thursday, September 15, 2005 ENGLAND KENT Off  Broadstairs.  2/3 miles NE of the Foreland
T2005/58 LBT ST DEAD Sunday, October 30, 2005 ENGLAND DEVON Dawlish
T2005/59 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, September 20, 2005 WALES RE Seen whilst sailing to Pembrokeshire from Ireland
T2005/60 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, September 02, 2005 WALES SHIRE Carmarthen Bay
T2005/61 LOG ST DEAD Sunday, November 27, 2005 ENGLAND CORNWALL Harlyn Beach,  nr  Padstow
T2005/62 LOG ST DEAD Sunday, December 11, 2005 SCOTLAND HIGHLAND  Scarfskerry Harbour, by Thurso,  CAITHNESS, Highland
T2005/63 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, July 17, 2005 EIRE CORK 1.5 miles due south of Old Head of Kinsale
T2005/64 LBT SEA ALIVE Thursday, July 28, 2005 EIRE MAYO 2 miles west of Achill Head swimming north
T2005/65 LBT SEA ALIVE ENT 11.01 EIRE DONEGAL 4-5 miles NNW Inishtrahull
T2005/66 LBT SEA ALIVE EIRE GALWAY C. 10 miles west of Clifden, between Slyne Head and High Island.
T2005/67 LBT SEA ALIVE ENT 20 EIRE WATERFORD A quarter mile off Helvic Head
T2005/69 LBT ST DEAD Sunday, December 25, 2005 EIRE GALWAY Omey Island, far end.
T2005/70 UNI Y ST DEAD Monday, December 19, 2005 EIRE DONEGAL Silver Strand, Malin Beg
T2005/71 LBT SEA ALIVE EIRE GALWAY off west coast Slyne Head to Mizen Head
T2005/72 LBT SEA ALIVE EIRE GALWAY off west coast Slyne Head to Mizen Head
T2005/73 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, August 07, 2005 EIRE Western Approaches (off Waterford/Wexford?)
T2005/74 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, August 15, 2005 EIRE CORK Off Cape Clear
T2005/75 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, September 09, 2005 EIRE CORK Off Cape Clear
T2005/76 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, July 05, 2005 EIRE KERRY Coastal, Off Cuas, Ballydavid, Dingle
T2005/77 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, July 06, 2005 EIRE CORK Scullane Bay, west Cork
T2005/78 LBT SEA ALIVE EIRE KERRY Coastal off Brandon Point, Dingle
T2005/79 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, July 13, 2005 EIRE CORK 1.5 miles off High Island, near Castletown
T2005/80 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, July 15, 2005 EIRE KERRY Off mouth of Smerwick Harbour, Dingle
T2005/81 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, July 17, 2005 EIRE CELTIC SEA Off Ballycotton
T2005/82 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, July 17, 2005 EIRE CELTIC SEA Off Ballycotton
T2005/83 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, July 26, 2005 EIRE KERRY Coastal, off An Cuas, near Brandon Head
T2005/84 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, July 29, 2005 EIRE KERRY Coastal, off  Smerwick Harbour, Dingle
T2005/85 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, July 23, 2005 EIRE CORK Offshore west Cork
T2005/86 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, July 26, 2005 EIRE CORK Offshore west Cork
T2005/87 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, July 31, 2005 EIRE ANTRIM 2 miles off Larne, Co. Antrim
T2005/88 UNI SEA ALIVE Tuesday, August 23, 2005 EIRE CORK Off Stags, West Cork
T2005/89 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, July 25, 2005 EIRE CORK South of Clonakilty Bay
T2005/90 LBT SEA ALIVE ENT 11.01 Tuesday, August 30, 2005 EIRE KERRY Coastal, off Cuas, near Brandon Head
T2005/91 LBT SEA DEAD Saturday, September 24, 2005 WALES Irish Sea Between  Pembroke and Rosslare on ferry
T2005/92 LBT SEA ALIVE ENT 11.01 Sunday, August 28, 2005 EIRE DONEGAL Banbas Crown, Malin Head
T2005/93 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, June 24, 2005 WALES Bristol channel Bristol channel off Pembs/Carms
Marine Environmental Monitoring Summary of data from TURTLE database. Appendix 1.
RecordKey
T2005/01
T2005/01a